

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:	§	Chapter 11
	§	
ROCKIES REGION 2006 LIMITED	§	
PARTNERSHIP and ROCKIES REGION	§	Case No. 18-33513-sgj-11
2007 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,	§	
	§	
Debtors.	§	Jointly Administered

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW (I) IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION
OF THE DEBTORS' AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN
AND (II) IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTION THERETO**

Jason S. Brookner
Texas Bar No. 24033684
Lydia R. Webb
Texas Bar No. 24083758
Amber M. Carson
Texas Bar No. 24075610
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 954-4135
Facsimile: (214) 953-1332

COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

THE PLAN3

SOLICITATION PROCESS AND VOTING RESULTS4

PLAN OBJECTION6

ARGUMENT7

I. THE PLAN MEETS EACH OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONFIRMATION UNDER SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SHOULD BE CONFIRMED7

A. THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1129(A)(1)7

i. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 Because the Claims and Interests of Each Class Are Substantially Similar to the Other Claims and Interests of that Class8

ii. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.....10

a) The Plan Satisfies the Seven Mandatory Provisions of Section 1123(a).....10

i. Designate, subject to section 1122 of this title, classes of claims, other than claims of a kind specified in section 507(a)(2), 507(a)(3), or 507(a)(8) of this title, and classes of interests..... 11

ii. Specify any class of claims or interests that is not impaired under the plan..... 11

iii. Specify the treatment of any class of claims or interests that is impaired under the plan..... 11

iv. Provide the same treatment for each claim or interest of a particular class, unless the holder of a particular claim or interest agrees to a less favorable treatment of such particular claim or interest. 12

v. Provide adequate means for the plan’s implementation. .. 12

vi. Provide for the inclusion in the charter of the debtor . . . of a provision prohibiting the issuance of nonvoting equity securities, and providing, as to the several classes of

securities possessing voting power, an appropriate distribution of such power among such classes, including, in the case of any class of equity securities having a preference over another class of equity securities with respect to dividends, adequate provisions for the election of directors representing such preferred class in the event of default in the payment of such dividends. 12

vii. Contain only provisions that are consistent with the interests of creditors and equity security holders and with public policy with respect to the manner of selection of any officer, director, or trustee under the plan and any successor to such officer, director, or trustee. 13

b) The Plan Complies With Section 1123(b).13

i. The Releases by the Debtors Are Appropriate Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A)..... 14

ii. The Third Party Release Is Not Prohibited by Section 524(e) of the Bankruptcy Code..... 17

1. The Third Party Release Is Supported by Adequate Consideration 18

2. The Third Party Release Is Consensual 20

iii. The Exculpation Provision in the Plan is Appropriate and Complies with the Bankruptcy Code 23

iv. The Injunction Is Appropriate and Complies with the Bankruptcy Code 24

c) The Plan Complies with Sections 1123(c) and (d).24

B. THE DEBTORS HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE REMAINING PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1129(A).....25

i. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code25

a) The Debtors Provided Adequate Information About the Plan to Stakeholders as Required Under Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code.....25

b) Solicitation of the Plan Complied with the Bankruptcy Code and Was in Good Faith26

c) The Debtors Only Solicited Parties Entitled to Vote Under Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.27

ii. The Plan has been Proposed in Good Faith and not by any Means Forbidden by Law in Satisfaction of Section 1129(a)(3)28

- iii. *The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code*29
- iv. *The Debtors Have Complied with Section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code*.....30
- v. *The Plan Does Not Provide for Any Rate Change Subject to Regulatory Approval*32
- vi. *The Plan is in the Best Interests of Creditors and Interest Holders in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code*32
- vii. *The Requisite Impaired Classes of Equity Interests Have Accepted the Plan as Required by Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.*33
- viii. *The Plan Treats Administrative and Priority Tax Claims in Accordance with Section 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code*34
- ix. *Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Inapplicable*.....35
- x. *The Plan is Feasible Within the Meaning of Section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code*.....35
- xi. *The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code*35
- xii. *The Remaining Sections of 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code are Inapplicable to the Plan*.....36

- C. THE PLAN IS THE ONLY PLAN FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 1129(C) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....36
- D. THE PLAN’S PRINCIPAL PURPOSE IS NOT TAX OR SECURITIES LAW AVOIDANCE AS PROHIBITED BY SECTION 1129(D) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....36
- E. SECTION 1129(E) DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PLAN36

- II. THE OBJECTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED37
 - A. THE INCLUSION OF ACTUAL FRAUD, WILLFUL MISCONDUCT AND GROSS NEGLIGENCE IN THE THIRD PARTY RELEASE IS APPROPRIATE.....37
 - B. THE OPT-OUT MECHANISM SHOULD BE APPROVED.....39
 - i. *The Global Settlement Meets the Applicable Legal Standards for Approval*.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 4 West Holdings, Inc.</i> , Case No. 18-30777-hdh-11 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 6, 2018)	21
<i>In re Am. Res. Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 118 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990)	31
<i>In re Applegate Prop., Ltd.</i> , 133 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1991)	25
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006)	7
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir.2004)	39
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	16, 32
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>In re Bigler LP</i> , 442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Brite v. Sun Country Dev., Inc. (In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.)</i> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>In re Camp Arrowhead, Ltd.</i> , 451 B.R. 678 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011)	18
<i>In re Chapel Gate Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 64 B.R. 569 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1986)	30
<i>In re CHC Group Ltd.</i> , No. 16-31854-bjh-11 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2017)	21

In re CJ Holding Co.,
 597 B.R. 597 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2019)18

In re Cobalt Int’l Energy, Inc.,
 No. 17-36709 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex.).....19, 20

In re Cole,
 189 B.R. 40 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....13

In re Coram Health Corp.,
 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)29

In re Couture Hotel Corp.,
 536 B.R. 712 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2015).....9

In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I,
 409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)8

In re Digerati Techs., Inc.,
 No. 13-33264, 2014 WL 2203895 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. May 27, 2014).....31

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....31

In re Eagle Bus Mfg., Inc.,
 134 B.R. 584 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991)8

In re Erickson Inc.,
 No. 16-34393-hdh-11, 2017 WL 1091877 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2017)21

Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II),
 994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)7, 9

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....9

In re Idearc Inc.,
 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009) *aff’d sub nom., Equity Comm. v. Idearc, Inc. (In re Idearc, Inc.)*, 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011).....7, 25

In re iHeartMedia, Inc.,
 No. 18-31274 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2019).....20

In re JT Thorpe Co.,
 308 B.R. 782 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2003)8

Jaff v. Cal-Maine Foods, Inc.,
774 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)20

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
No. 02-10429 (JFK), 2006 WL 616243 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb 6, 2006).....9

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632, 650 (N.D. Tex. 2010), as modified (June 14, 2010),
judgment entered (June 18, 2010), enforcement denied, 7:03-CV-102-D, 2011
WL 2413318 (N.D. Tex. June 15, 2011)22

In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,
543 B.R. 703 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)37

In re Mirant Corp. (Mirant I),
No. 03-46590, 2005 WL 6443614 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2005)8

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir.2004)39

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. (In re
Cajun Elec. Power Coop.)*,
119 F.3d 34916, 25, 30, 39

In re Ondova Ltd. Co.,
No. 09-34784-SGJ-11, 2012 WL 5879147 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2012)16

In re Painewebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....22

In re Parke Imperial Canton, Ltd.,
No. 93-61004, 1994 WL 842777 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Nov. 14, 1994)13

Parker v. Anderson,
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982)39

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....22

*Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Greystone III Joint Venture (In re Greystone III
Joint Venture)*,
995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1991)9

In re Pisces Energy LLC,
No. 09-36591, 2009 WL 7227880 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2009).....8

In re Poage,
92 BR 659 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1988).....21

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....23

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)22, 39

Rivercity v. Herpel (In re Jackson Brewing Co.),
 624 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1980)16, 39

In re Rusty Jones, Inc.,
 110 B.R. 362 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990)31

In re Sentry Operating Co. of Tex., Inc.,
 264 B.R. 850 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001)8

Sherwood Partners, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
 394 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2005)21

In re Star Ambulance Serv., LLC,
 540 B.R. 251 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015)25

In re Statepark Bldg. Grp.,
 No. 04-33916-HDH-11, 2005 WL 6443615 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. May 19, 2005).....13, 29

In re Stratford Assoc. Ltd. P’ship,
 145 B.R. 689 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1992)31

Sved v. Chadwick,
 783 F. Supp. 2d 851 (N.D. Tex. 2009)39, 40, 42, 43

Tex. Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.),
 844 F.2d 1142, 1157 (5th Cir. 1988)32

In re Texaco Inc.,
 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....35

Texas Gas Utilities Co. v. Barrett,
 460 S.W.2d 409 (Tex. 1970).....20

In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,
 37 B.R. 141, 150 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....32

In re U.S. Brass Corp.,
 301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)21

U.S. v. Ramirez,
 291 B.R. 386 (N.D. Tex. 2002).....21

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....32

In re Vitro Asset Corp.,
 No. 11-32600, 2013 WL 6044453 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2013).....8

In re Westmoreland Coal Co.,
 No. 18-35672 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2018) [Docket No. 868, Hr’g Tr.].....21

In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,
 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 365.....14

11 U.S.C. § 507.....35

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)34

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....36

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....7, 8, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)8, 9, 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....7, 8, 10, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)8, 10, 11, 13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....9, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)-(7).....11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(A)-(J).....12

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....13

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)8, 10, 13, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....15

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(5)14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)10, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1123(c)24

11 U.S.C. § 1123(d)24

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....4, 25, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)25

11 U.S.C. § 1125(e)23, 26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....4, 25, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)27

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)28, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1126(d)28, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....5, 27, 32, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)27, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....2, 7

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....7, 8, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....25, 26, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....32

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....32, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....35, 36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)33

11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(e)36, 37

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3)6, 24, 43, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1930.....35, 36

Other Authorities

Confirmation Order at Docket No. 1794, ¶ UU21

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(e)5

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301726

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017(a)25

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30185, 26

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901916, 39, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....39

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 59638, 25
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5912.....8
